
2011 South Coast Review 
Sockeye, Pink, Chinook, Coho and Chum 
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2011 Review – South Coast 
1. Stock Overview and Fishery Summary: 

-  Sockeye 
-  Pink 
-  Chinook 
-  Coho 
-  Chum 

2.Fishery Summaries: 
-  Somass 
-  AABM Chinook 
-  FSC 
-  Commercial 
-  Recreational 
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Stock Overview - Sockeye 
1.  Somass – Total return greater than expected; preseason forecast was 

600K, increased to 1.4M in season. The escapement into both lakes 
was 840K sockeye. 

2.  Henderson – 2011 return was considered moderate at 45,000.  High 
returns of 5yr olds. 

3.  WCVI – Hobiton, Jantzen and Kennedy still considered depressed.   
4.  Area 11/13 – Nimpkish – Strong return. Heydon – variable and Quatse 

best since 2006. 
5.  Sakinaw – escapement increased to 554 adults in 2011. Stock 

sustained by captive brood.  
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Stock Overview - Sockeye 
Age data not available yet 
but likely strong 5 year old 
component from the 2008 
outmigration (Continuation 
of the strong 4 year old 
return in 2010) 
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Stock Overview - Pink 

1.  Area 11-13 – Odd year cycle had been increasing 
but declined in 2011.  Even year trend has been 
declining.  Good stocking densities in Glendale 
Channel in 2011. 

2.  GST - Most Georgia Strait pink returns are 
supported by Quinsam hatchery transplants;  Very 
little data collected for 2011 returns.  
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Stock Overview - Chinook 
1.  WCVI (hatchery) – returns to Robertson Creek (RCH), 

Conuma, Nitnat hatcheries relatively strong.  RCH preseason 
forecast was 48K; total observed was 78K. 

2.  WCVI (wild) – escapement remains well below target.  
Clayoquot (Area 24) remains a particular concern. 

3.  JST – surveyed populations are well below historic 
abundances. 

4.  GST – fall chinook are improving from recent lows. Cowichan 
returns similar to 2010 with 3,800 adults and 1,850 jacks. 
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WCVI Chinook Escapement Trend 
(PSC Indicators) 
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WCVI Chinook Marine Survival Trend 
(to Age 2 – RCH Indicator Stock) 
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Cowichan Chinook 

•  2009 natural 
spawners lowest on 
record adults (top 
panel) 

•  Marine survival (smolt 
to adult) of Cowichan 
Hatchery is <1% 
(bottom panel) 

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

1982

1984

1986

1988

1990

1992

1994

1996

1998

2000

2002

2004

2006

2008

2010

Return Year

Ag
e 

3+
 A

du
lts

Adult Broodstock Removals
Adult Natural Spawners

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%
1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

Brood Year

9 



Stock Overview - Coho 
1. WCVI – generally moderate status continues.  
Stamp River returns  are about 47K, slightly above 
average. However, jack returns were low.   
2. Area 12 and 13 – Low returns to Keogh 
(preliminary).  Likely marine survival was reduced 
relative to recent years (between 1-2%) 
3. GST – Marine survival rates remain low. 

10 



Strait of Georgia Coho Escapement  
(Black Creek) 
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Strait of Georgia Coho Marine Survival 
(Black Creek) 
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Stock Overview - Chum 
1.  WCVI – average to above average for SWVI stocks but 

well below average for NWVI stocks. Nitinat supported a 
commercial fishery. 

2.  Areas 11-13 – Summer chum returns improved from the 
last few years.  Fall returns at or below average.  
Nimpkish was very low based on hatchery information. 

3.  GST – target escapements achieved in most systems, 
abundance improved from recent years.  Area 14 
supported fisheries at Puntlege and Qualicum (~500K 
catch).  Strong returns relative to recent years. 
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WCVI Chum Escapement Trend 
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2.  Fishery Summaries 

 
•  AABM Chinook 
•  First Nations Fisheries 
•  Commercial Fisheries 
•  Recreational Fisheries 
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AABM Chinook Fishery 

•  Area G fishing plan constrained harvest during periods in 
which stocks of concern prevalent. 

•  Recreational harvest greatly exceeded anticipated levels. 
•  Contemplating adaptive approach to catch allocation in 

AABM fisheries for 2012. 
•  Modest overage in pre-season WCVI AABM TAC; post 

season TAC expected in April 2012. 
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AABM Chinook 
Total Allowable Catch for October 2010 to September 2011  

 

*The total Area G troll TAC is calculated as the difference between the WCVI AABM chinook TAC less 
offshore recreational catch and First Nations FSC catch.   

17 

    Pre - Season   Post - Season   
WCVI AABM Abundance Index   1.15    April 2012   
WCVI AABM  Chinook  TAC   196,800    April 2012   
AABM Recreational Catch   55,000   78,350   
First Nations Catch   5,000   4,289   

Area G Troll Catch   1 36,800 *   123,930   

Total AABM Catch     206,569   

  



First Nations Fishery 

•  Successful FSC fisheries targeting Somass and 
Fraser sockeye stocks. 

•  Dual Fishing – Preparation for limited pilot, but no 
fishing in 2011. 

•  First Nations have concerns regarding constraints 
on area of fishing. 
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2011 South Coast First Nation Fisheries Catch 
Summary 
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Commercial Fishery – Fraser River Sockeye/
Pink 

•  Areas B and H demonstration fishery. 
–  ITQ’s for Fraser River sockeye and pinks with catch validation and 

transferability between Area B and H fleets. 
–  Total mortality approach for sockeye. 
–  Sockeye encounters estimated by onboard observers and used to calculated 

total mortality based on retained and released numbers. 
–  Mortality rates for releases – Area B: 25%  Area H: 10% 
–  Allowed for increased access to pinks which would otherwise not been 

available. 
•  Area D derby style fishery. 
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Commercial Fishery – Fraser River Sockeye/
Pink South Coast Area Catch 

•  South Coast catch from Area 12, 13, 18 and 29.  
•  Retained catch from all South Coast Area fisheries.  
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Commercial Fishery – Chum 
•  Generally more abundant than previous years which provided for 

significant fisheries (1.5M catch from all areas) 
•  WCVI: 

–  limited fleet GN in Areas 23,24 and 25 (Esperanza) 
–  Area 24 fisheries delayed to avoid chinook.  
–  Full fleet fisheries in Area 25 Nootka and Nitnat. 

•  JS mixed stock fishery and Area 14 had substantial catches. 
–  Area H Individual Transferable Effort (ITE) demonstration fishery in JS similar 

to previous years. 
•  Uncertainty around abundance of Fraser River chum. 
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Commercial Chum Fishery Catches 
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2011 Recreational Fisheries 
Chinook 

•  In 2011 management measures to protect WCVI, LGS, Fraser (Spring 42, 
Spring and Summer 52) were implemented similar to previous years. 

 
Coho 
In 2011 selective hatchery mark fisheries were opened June 1 

 consistent with previous years. 
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2011 South Coast Recreational Fisheries Catch 
Summary 

25 



The End 


